

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 18-2096

O'BRIEN COUNTY NO. EQCV022991

MARCUS NEWS, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

THE O'BRIEN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Defendant-Appellee

and

IOWA INFORMATION, INC.

Intervenor-Appellee

INTERVENOR-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

JEFF W. WRIGHT, AT0008716
JACOB B. NATWICK, AT0010523
Whorley Heidman Law Firm, L.L.P.
934 3rd Avenue, Suite 200
P.O. Box 309
Sheldon, Iowa 51102-3086
(712) 324-4385 - telephone
(712) 324-5106 – telefax
E-mail: Jeff.Wright@heidmanlaw.com
E-mail: Jacob.Natwick@heidmanlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS10

ROUTING STATEMENT.....15

ARGUMENT15

 I. The District Court Correctly Affirmed the O’Brien County Board of
 Supervisors’ Selection of Official Newspapers for 2018.....15

 A. Preservation of Error15

 B. Scope of Review15

 C. The District Court Properly Applied the Principles of
 Statutory Interpretation in Determining the Meaning of
 “Same Geographic Area” Under Iowa Code section 349.6.....16

 D. The District Court Properly Determined that the Sanborn
 Pioneer and O’Brien County’s Bell-Times-Courier Should Be
 Considered Separate Newspapers for the Purposes of Iowa
 Code Section 349.6.23

 E. The District Court Properly Determined that The Sheldon-
 Mail Sun and The N’West Iowa REVIEW Should Be
 Considered Separate Newspapers for the Purposes of Iowa
 Code Section 349.6.27

 II. The Legislative Purpose and History of Iowa Code Section 349.6
 Support the District Court’s Ruling.31

A. Preservation of Error	31
B. Scope of Review	31
C. The Legislative Purpose and History of the 1986 Amendment to Iowa Code Section 349.6 Support the District Court’s Ruling.	31
1. Section 349.6 Only Requires a Publisher to Publish Official Notices in One of the Two Newspapers Combined by the Board of Supervisors.	34
2. Section 349.6 Is a Tool that Allows a Board of Supervisors, Not a Publisher, to Combine Two Newspapers Under Certain Circumstances... ..	37
III. The Bona Fide Subscribers of The Sheldon Mail-Sun and The N’West Iowa REVIEW Are Shown in their Affidavits in Compliance with Iowa Code chapter 349.	39
A. Marcus News Did Not Preserve Error on the Issue of Whether to Strike Iowa Information’s Subscriber Lists Because the Issue Was Not Considered or Decided by the District Court.	39
B. Scope of Review	42
C. All of the Subscribers Shown in the Affidavits of Iowa Information, Inc. Were Bona Fide Yearly Subscribers as Defined in Iowa Code Section 349.7.....	42
D. Even if the Subscribers in Question Were Stricken from the Affidavits by the Board or By the District Court, It Would Not Have Impacted the Outcome.	44
CONCLUSION.....	46
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....50

PROOF OF SERVICE.....51

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>Albia Pub. Co. v. Klobnak</i> , 434 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 1989).....	32
<i>Ashton v. Story</i> , 64 N.W. 804 (Iowa 1895).....	45
<i>Bartels v. Hennessy Bros., Inc.</i> , 164 N.W.2d 87 (Iowa 1969).....	41
<i>Bernau v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 757, 761 (Iowa 1998)	19, 22
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. James Properties, Inc.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 2005).....	33, 34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	41
<i>Davis v. Am. Int'l Bridge, Inc.</i> , 910 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	42
<i>Dorsey v. Dorsey</i> , 545 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	28
<i>Dunham v. Clayton</i> , 470 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 1991).....	43, 45
<i>Estate of Ryan v. Heritage Trails Assocs., Inc.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2008).....	19
<i>Hanover Insurance Co. v. Alamo Motel</i> , 264 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 1978).....	21
<i>Henriksen v. Younglove Constr.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 254 (Iowa 1995)	17
<i>In re Tr. No. T-1 of Trimble</i> , 826 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2013)	45–46
<i>Iowa Auto Dealers Ass'n v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 301 N.W.2d 760 (Iowa 1981).....	21, 26
<i>Iowa Beef Processors, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 312 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 1981)	19–20, 30
<i>Iowa Dep't of Transp. v. Soward</i> , 650 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2002).....	17, 19

<i>Kane v. Sturgis</i> , 200 N.W. 329 (Iowa 1924)	43
<i>Krull v. Thermogas Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1994)	19–20
<i>Krupp Place 1 Co-op, Inc. v. Bd. of Review of Jasper Cty.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2011)	15, 31, 40, 42, 44
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	41
<i>Midwest Auto. III, LLC v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2002)	31
<i>Plowman v. Fort Madison Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 896 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2017)	41
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 618 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 2000)	19
<i>Van Oort Constr. Co. v. Nuckoll's Concrete Serv., Inc.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1999)	28

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 4.6	31–32
Iowa Code § 349.1	23
Iowa Code § 349.3	10, 33
Iowa Code § 349.4	37–38
Iowa Code § 349.5	21, 26, 42
Iowa Code § 349.6	14, 16–18, 20–21, 23, 26–27, 29–35, 37–38, 46–47
Iowa Code § 349.7	21, 42–44
Iowa Code § 618.3	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....15

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....15

Acts 1986 (71 G.A.) ch. 1013, § 1, eff. Jan. 1, 198733–34

S.F. 326, 71st Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (Iowa 1986)34–35, 37–38

Iowa Information, Inc. v. The O’Brien County Board of Supervisors,
O’Brien County Case No. EQCV019970
(August 10, 2009)12, 20–22, 26–29

*The Paullina Times and the Sutherland Courier v. The O’Brien County
Board of Supervisors*, O’Brien County Case No. EQCV019463
(March 8, 2007).....24–25

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966)21
